
 Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
December 13, 2016 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
 

Agenda 
  

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V.  Public Participation 
 
VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will  

  be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items   
  unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be removed   
  from the Agenda.  

 A. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $483,032.77             
 B.  Minutes:   November 15, 2016 Regular Meeting minutes  
 
VII.        Public Hearing for the 2017 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 
 
VIII. Unfinished Business 
 A. Ordinance providing for the issue of approximately $4,160,000 General Obligation Limited Tax  
  Park Bonds, Series 2016, of the Park District, for the payment of land for parks, for the building,  
  maintaining, improving and protecting of the same and the existing land and facilities of the  
  District and for the payment of the expenses incident thereto, for the purpose of refunding  
  certain outstanding bonds of the District, providing for the levy of a direct annual tax to pay the  
  principal and interest on the bonds, and authorizing the sale of the bonds to the purchaser  
  thereof. 
 B. Approval of the 2017 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 16-03 
  
IX.        Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report 
 
X. Commissioners’ Reports 
   
XI. Adjourn 
 
   
 



Glen Ellyn Park District                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners          

To the Executive Director:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

Treasurer:_________________________________________________             Date:__________________

Fund

10

20

45 Debt Service Fund 475.00

55 Special Recreation Fund 524.67

85 Asset Replacement Fund  10,895.00

94 Capital Improvements Fund 170,436.72

96

Report Total: 483,032.77

Recreation Fund 213,315.06

Cash In Lieu of Land Fund 18,799.99

Description

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of the 

date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Amount

Corporate Fund 68,586.33

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 12/13/2016

1



User:

Printed: 12/08/2016 - 10:59AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.12.2016

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 142325 A Reliable Printing Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

19121 Burn Notice Door Tags  94.00 12/13/2016 94-90-000-575170-0000

 94.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199154 A.C.B. Masonry, LLC Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Pond Repairs  7,987.00 12/13/2016 96-00-880-575110-0000

Concrete Slab Memorial Bench  2,327.00 12/13/2016 20-00-000-530213-0000

 10,314.00Check Total:

Vendor: 100144 AALCO Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

48362 Winch Straps  412.00 12/13/2016 20-30-100-530300-0000

 412.00Check Total:

Vendor: 180936 Accela, Inc. #774375 Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

2017 Software Maintenance  5,177.50 12/13/2016 10-00-000-521400-0000

2017 Software Maintenance  5,177.50 12/13/2016 20-00-000-521400-0000

 10,355.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

27304 Trailer Repairs  570.46 12/13/2016 10-10-000-530340-0000

27870 Vent Dome  19.85 12/13/2016 10-10-000-530340-0000

 590.31Check Total:

Vendor: 146213 Purchase Advantage Card Albertsons Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Water  10.18 12/13/2016 10-00-000-530100-0000

 10.18Check Total:

Vendor: 199483 Amalgamated Bank of Chicago Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

1855632002 Paying Agent Fees  475.00 12/13/2016 45-00-000-580300-0000

 475.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel, Glink, Diamond, Bush Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

53864 11/2016 Attorney Fees  738.75 12/13/2016 10-00-000-521100-0000

 738.75Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

4070104 12/16 Pest Control  33.50 12/13/2016 10-10-000-521600-0000

4070104 12/16 Pest Control  24.72 12/13/2016 20-30-150-521600-0000

4070104 12/16 Pest Control  5.48 12/13/2016 20-30-200-521600-0000

4070104 12/16 Pest Control  26.38 12/13/2016 20-00-000-521600-0000

4070104 12/16 Pest Control  58.00 12/13/2016 20-30-100-521600-0000

4070104 12/16 Pest Control  31.31 12/13/2016 20-30-500-521600-0000

4070104 12/16 Pest Control  39.64 12/13/2016 20-30-450-521600-0000

4070104 12/16 Pest Control  37.45 12/13/2016 20-30-300-521600-0000

4070104 12/16 Pest Control  14.00 12/13/2016 20-21-000-525500-1236

 270.48Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

92018 Repair RPZ  166.00 12/13/2016 20-30-450-521600-0000

 166.00Check Total:

Vendor: 105807 AT&T Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

11/21-12/20/16 Service  50.00 12/13/2016 20-30-100-570300-0000

11/21-12/20/16 Service  166.62 12/13/2016 20-30-150-570300-0000

11/21-12/20/16 Service  65.00 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570300-0000

 281.62Check Total:

Vendor: 198946 AT&T Long Distance Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

10/2016 Service  1.93 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570300-0000

10/2016 Service  1.93 12/13/2016 10-00-000-570300-0000

 3.86Check Total:

Vendor: 199772 Athletic Fundraising, Inc. Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

103116GEPD Fundraising Tickets  1,765.00 12/13/2016 20-21-000-535500-1149

 1,765.00Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199130 Athletico Management, LLC Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classic Services  2,300.00 12/13/2016 20-21-000-525500-1125

 2,300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 106034 Aubuchon Electrical Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

2 Server Electrical Circuits  370.00 12/13/2016 10-00-000-540700-0000

8 Repair Timers/Horn  340.00 12/13/2016 20-30-350-530210-0000

 710.00Check Total:

Vendor: 107285 Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198915 Kathleen Baehl Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Preschool Supplies  87.16 12/13/2016 20-24-000-535500-4610

Preschool Supplies  108.25 12/13/2016 20-24-000-535500-4610

 195.41Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

Batteries  19.95 12/13/2016 20-30-500-530402-0000

Lightbulbs  39.98 12/13/2016 20-30-450-530300-0000

Flashlight  26.95 12/13/2016 10-10-000-530300-0000

 86.88Check Total:

Vendor: 108508 Beacon Athletics Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

0463786 Jox Boxes  5,751.00 12/13/2016 20-21-000-535500-1232

 5,751.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199280 Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

37658/0909/6892 8/16 & 10/16 & 11/16 Landscape Service  11,288.42 12/13/2016 10-10-000-521600-0000

 11,288.42Check Total:

Vendor: 199122 Tim Blatnicky Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Santa Services  575.00 12/13/2016 20-26-000-525500-6835

Santa Services  800.00 12/13/2016 20-24-000-525500-4610

Santa Services  150.00 12/13/2016 20-26-000-525500-6808
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110054 Gary Blum Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2016 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

198 Fall Classes  310.00 12/13/2016 20-22-000-525500-2351

 310.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110470 Bravo! Media Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

3472 On-Hold Recording  270.00 12/13/2016 20-00-000-521600-0000

 270.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  329.00 12/13/2016 20-22-000-525500-2370

 329.00Check Total:

Vendor: 107310 B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Fall Classes  2,739.00 12/13/2016 20-22-000-525500-2311

Fall Fall Classes  1,394.00 12/13/2016 20-24-000-525500-4610

 4,133.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199559 Buck Bros., Inc. Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

113427 Repair Z Mower  147.87 12/13/2016 10-10-000-530340-0000

 147.87Check Total:

Vendor: 111590 Buttrey Rental Service Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

230343 Aerator Rental Fees  224.40 12/13/2016 10-10-000-530210-0000

230801/706 Lift Rental Fees  737.00 12/13/2016 94-90-865-575110-0000

 961.40Check Total:

Vendor: 112549 Brian Cannaday Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2016 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 112895 Julie Carlson Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

Preschool Supplies  272.23 12/13/2016 20-24-000-535500-4610

 272.23Check Total:

Vendor: 113916 Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

44296 12/1/16-2/28/17 Monitoring  80.85 12/13/2016 20-30-500-521600-0000

44349 12/1/16-2/28/17 Monitoring  132.00 12/13/2016 20-30-350-521600-0000

 212.85Check Total:

Vendor: 113935 Chicagoland Indoor Soccer Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

Indoor League Fees  6,650.00 12/13/2016 20-21-000-525500-1127

 6,650.00Check Total:

Vendor: 114260 Nicholas Cinquegrani Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtly Cell Reimb  75.00 12/13/2016 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtly Cell Reimb  75.00 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199194 Jenny Clark Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570300-0000

11/16 Mileage  24.81 12/13/2016 20-00-000-585270-0000

 174.81Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

10/17-11/15/16 Service  30.84 12/13/2016 20-30-450-570100-0000

 30.84Check Total:

Vendor: 142399 Constellation Energy Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  3,130.86 12/13/2016 20-30-200-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  457.34 12/13/2016 10-00-000-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  2,304.91 12/13/2016 20-30-450-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  97.16 12/13/2016 20-30-150-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  197.27 12/13/2016 10-00-000-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  171.14 12/13/2016 10-00-000-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  10,226.82 12/13/2016 20-30-100-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  1,067.45 12/13/2016 20-30-300-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  251.12 12/13/2016 20-30-350-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  2,890.29 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/08/2016 - 10:59 AM) Page 5

6

http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=112895
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=112895
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-24-000-535500-4610
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=113916
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=113916
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=50b94438-2d8e-47aa-a9b1-239c9bc38e5e
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-30-500-521600-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=93df5d34-e47a-4cb8-96d2-c348c91e5ac1
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-30-350-521600-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=113935
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=113935
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-21-000-525500-1127
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=114260
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=114260
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=6c4b61a3-eec0-4287-ac9a-b4c3086812a6
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:10-00-000-570300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=906c8c4c-3d03-4aad-8600-33d48dd410cd
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-00-000-570300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=199194
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=199194
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-00-000-570300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-00-000-585270-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=115285
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=115285
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-30-450-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=142399
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=142399
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-30-200-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:10-00-000-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-30-450-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-30-150-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:10-00-000-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:10-00-000-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-30-100-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-30-300-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-30-350-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2016:20-00-000-570100-0000


Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  1,219.15 12/13/2016 20-30-500-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  19.30 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  132.64 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  63.86 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  764.44 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570100-0000

9/8-10/7/16 Electricity  160.05 12/13/2016 10-00-000-570100-0000

 23,153.80Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation Energy Services-Natural Gas LLC Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

10/2016 10/16 Gas  393.47 12/13/2016 20-30-200-570200-0000

10/2016 10/16 Gas  275.92 12/13/2016 10-00-000-570200-0000

10/2016 10/16 Gas  265.81 12/13/2016 20-30-150-570200-0000

10/2016 10/16 Gas  447.79 12/13/2016 20-30-450-570200-0000

10/2016 10/16 Gas  221.38 12/13/2016 20-30-300-570200-0000

10/2016 10/16 Gas  830.72 12/13/2016 20-30-100-570200-0000

10/2016 10/16 Gas  221.37 12/13/2016 20-30-350-570200-0000

 2,656.46Check Total:

Vendor: 115428 Cool Science Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

1686/83/87 Fall Classes  438.00 12/13/2016 20-22-000-525500-2350

 438.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

16155 HVAC Unit Replacement  10,500.00 12/13/2016 94-90-920-575110-0000

 10,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115740 Cottage Gardens Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

0509154 Holiday Decorations District Wide  1,952.73 12/13/2016 10-10-000-550600-0000

 1,952.73Check Total:

Vendor: 117920 Mary Defiglia Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199508 Discount Fence Company Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

305787 Basketball Fence  2,855.00 12/13/2016 20-00-000-585990-0000

305799 Install Backstops VG  4,985.00 12/13/2016 94-90-000-575160-0000
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 7,840.00Check Total:

Vendor: 118633 Discovery Foreign Language Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  884.00 12/13/2016 20-22-000-525500-2301

 884.00Check Total:

Vendor: 118635 Dispatch Automotive, Inc. Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

256198 Compressor Starter  238.00 12/13/2016 10-10-000-530340-0000

256447 Motor Salt Spreader  435.00 12/13/2016 10-10-000-530340-0000

 673.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199701 Dog Waste Depot Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

128021 Dog Waste Bags  655.20 12/13/2016 20-30-475-530425-0000

 655.20Check Total:

Vendor: 199731 Colton Erwin Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

Quarterly Cell Phone  60.00 12/13/2016 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125133 Kathleen Esposito Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/13/2016 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

24516 11/1/16-1/31/17 Monitoring  225.00 12/13/2016 20-30-100-521600-0000

 225.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199360 Farr Associates Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

2015001.AS5 LEED&ICECF Grant  22,000.00 12/13/2016 94-90-865-575110-0000

 22,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 127652 Feece Oil Co. Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

Powertran Fluid  362.45 12/13/2016 10-10-000-530500-0000

 362.45Check Total:

Vendor: 128352 Fitzgerald Lighting & Maint. Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

28758 VG Field Light Repairs  2,247.54 12/13/2016 94-90-000-575150-0000

 2,247.54Check Total:

Vendor: 129187 Renae Frigo Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  60.00 12/13/2016 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199512 Future Environmental, Inc. Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

73360 Filter Container  8.75 12/13/2016 10-10-000-530500-0000

 8.75Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Training  3,104.00 12/13/2016 20-21-000-525500-1126

#2 Lakers Fees  65,782.16 12/13/2016 20-21-000-525500-1127

 68,886.16Check Total:

Vendor: 198846 Gen Power, Inc. Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

0020471 Light Tower Rental  562.50 12/13/2016 20-21-000-525500-1161

RSA002012 1 Light Tower Rental  5,115.00 12/13/2016 20-21-000-525500-1127

RSA002023 1 Light Tower Rental  3,120.00 12/13/2016 20-21-000-525500-1125

 8,797.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199684 George's Landscaping Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

2362 Install Flag Pole  474.00 12/13/2016 20-21-000-525500-1232

 474.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False
